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Hospitals and hospital beds
A range of data on hospitals, available beds, expenditure and revenue are presented in
Table 2.1 for the period 1997–98 to 2001–02. Over the 4-year period, a number of jurisdictions
changed from accounting on a cash basis to accrual accounting and a number of other
changes to reporting arrangements occurred so comparisons across years must be made with
care.
There were 746 public hospitals and 560 private hospitals in 2001–02 compared with 749
public hospitals and 516 private hospitals in 2000–01 (Table 2.1). Changes in the numbers of
hospitals can be due to changes in administrative or reporting arrangements and not
necessarily to changes in the number of hospital campuses or buildings (see Appendix 4).
Therefore, changes in the number of available beds is a more reliable indicator of shifts in
the availability of hospital services. However, the concept of an available bed is also
becoming less important in the overall context of hospital activity, particularly in the light of
increasing same day hospitalisations and provision of hospital in the home care. Public
hospitals provided 51,461 beds (65% of the national total) in 2001–02, compared with 27,407
beds provided in private hospitals (35% of the national total).
Private sector data for 2001–02 were collated on a different basis from previous years. Data
for 2000–01 and prior years is from the ABS’s Private Hospitals Australia 2002 (ABS 2002)
publication and from earlier editions of Private Hospitals Australia, which report numbers of
beds on an average available beds basis. Data for 2001–02 were provided by the states and
territories and will be updated on the Internet when the ABS data become available. All
states except Victoria and the Northern Territory reported on the basis of licenced beds,
which may overstate the number of beds available. Victoria and the Northern Territory
reported on the basis of average available beds. These differences in reporting arrangements
may make cross year comparisons less valid.
Nationally, bed numbers in the public sector decreased by an average of 2% per year, from
55,737 in 1997–98 to 51,461 in 2001–02. Over the same period, the private sector grew by 2.9%
per year, from 24,439 beds in 1997–98 to 27,407 in 2001–02. Western Australia significantly
revised their average available beds data for public hospitals for 2000–01, and the change
has been incorporated in the figures reported in Table 2.1.
Recurrent expenditure in 2001–02 was $16,848 million in current prices. In current price
terms recurrent expenditure increased by 8.4% from 2000–01 to 2001–02 for public hospitals.
In constant prices (referenced to 2000–01), national expenditure was $16,321 million in
2001–02, and represents a real increase in expenditure of 5.0% over 2000–01. Data on
recurrent expenditure for public hospitals for 1998–99 and earlier years in Table 2.1 are not
comparable with data from 1999–00 because New South Wales only included expenditure
through community health program funding administered by hospitals from 1999–00.
Revenue for public hospitals increased by 6.3% in constant prices between 2000–01 and
2001–02.
Information on the number of hospitals and hospital beds available by state and territory is
provided in Table 2.2 for both public and private hospitals. The number of available beds in
hospitals ranged from 3.3 per 1,000 population in the Australian Capital Territory to 5.0 per
1,000 population in South Australia.
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Admitted patients by sector and hospital type

Separations
There were 6,394,498 separations reported from public and private acute and psychiatric
hospitals in 2001–02 (Table 2.4), an increase of 256,100 (4.2%), compared with 2000–01
(Table 2.3). Public hospital separations increased by 2.6% (100,702), compared with 2000–01
and there was a 6.8% (155,398) increase in the private sector.
The increase of 6.8% for private hospital separations should be interpreted in light of
coverage changes. There were slight changes in the coverage of private hospitals for
Tasmania (one extra hospital) and South Australia in 2001–02 compared to 2000–01. The
increase in the number of private hospital separations for these states over this period was
8.3% and 7.3% respectively. There was a significant reduction in the coverage for Victoria,
with a decrease in reported separations of 0.1%; the Victorian Department of Human
Services reports that this coverage change is likely to have resulted in an underestimate of
the number of separations in the Victorian private sector by 9%. There was no change in the
coverage of private hospitals for New South Wales, Queensland, Western Australia, the
Australian Capital Territory and the Northern Territory between these years. Appendix 4
describes the coverage for each state and territory for 2001–02.
The effects of changes in coverage cannot be accurately estimated, so excluding the states
with coverage changes may result in a better estimate of the change in the number of private
hospital separations. Excluding Victoria, South Australia and Tasmania (34.9% of all private
hospital separations in 2001–02), there was an increase of 137,124 (9.5%) separations in the
private sector between 2000–01 and 2001–02. Thus the change in private hospital activity
presented in Table 2.3 may be an underestimate of the actual change. Increases in private
hospital separations reported from the ABS’s Private Health Establishments Collection
(which has more complete coverage) were 8.1% between 1998–99 and 1999–00 and 9.5%
between 1999–00 and 2000–01 (ABS 2002).
Information on the 30 AR-DRGs with the largest changes in the number of separations in
either the public or private sectors (or both) between 1999–00 and 2001–02 is included in
Table 11.17. The increase in separations for private hospitals described above was reflected
in increases in a range of AR-DRGs for the private sector. The AR-DRG with the greatest
increase between 2000–01 and 2001–02 was D40Z Dental extraction and restoration, for which
an increase of 12,334 separations (7.9% of the total increase for private hospitals) was
reported. Other AR-DRGs for which relatively large increases were reported for the private
sector were R63Z Chemotherapy (an increase of 10,034 separations) and G44C Other
colonoscopy, same day (an increase of 8,807 separations).
The number of separations reported for public psychiatric hospitals (18,316) in 2001–02
increased by 184 (1.0%) compared with 2000–01. There has been an average annual decrease
since 1997–98 of 5.1%.
The private sector accounted for 37.9% of the 6.39 million separations in 2001–02 (2,426,189),
compared with 37.0% (2,270,791) in 2000–01. Private free-standing day hospital facilities,
excluding Tasmania, accounted for 376,600 or 15.5% of private sector separations in 2001–02,
compared with 332,448 or 15.1% in 2000–01.
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Table 2.1: Summary of hospitals, Australia, 1997–98 to 2001–02(a)

1997–98 1998–99 1999–00 2000–01 2001–02
Ave since 

1997–98
Latest two 

years

Hospitals(c)

Public hospitals 760 749 748 749 746 0.6 –0.4
Public acute hospitals 736 728 726 726 724 0.6 –0.3
Public psychiatric hospitals 24 21 22 23 22 –1.1 –4.3

Private hospitals 492 502 509 516 560 4.4 8.5
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 175 190 207 217 246 12.6 13.4
Other private hospitals 317 312 302 299 314 –0.4 5.0

Public acute and private hospitals 1,228 1,230 1,235 1,242 1,284 2.2 3.4
Total 1,252 1,251 1,257 1,265 1,306 2.1 3.2

Available or licenced beds(d)

Public hospitals 55,737 53,885 52,947 52,410 51,461 –2.0 –1.8
Public acute hospitals 52,625 50,942 50,188 49,932 49,004 –1.8 –1.9
Public psychiatric hospitals 3,112 2,943 2,759 2,478 2,457 –5.7 –0.8

Private hospitals 24,439 25,206 25,246 26,153 27,407 2.9 4.8
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 1,348 1,460 1,581 1,688 1,851 8.3 9.7
Other private hospitals 23,091 23,746 23,665 24,465 25,556 2.6 4.5

Public acute and private hospitals 77,064 76,148 75,434 76,085 76,411 –0.2 0.4
Total 80,176 79,091 78,193 78,563 78,868 –0.4 0.4

Beds per 1,000 population
Public hospitals 3.00 2.86 2.78 2.72 2.63 –3.2 –3.1

Public acute hospitals 2.83 2.71 2.64 2.59 2.51 –2.9 –3.2
Public psychiatric hospitals 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.13 –6.9 –2.2

Private hospitals 1.31 1.34 1.33 1.36 1.40 1.7 3.4
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 6.9 8.2
Other private hospitals 1.24 1.26 1.24 1.27 1.31 1.3 3.1

Public acute and private hospitals 4.14 4.05 3.96 3.95 3.91 –1.4 –0.9
Total 4.31 4.20 4.11 4.08 4.04 –1.6 –0.9

Non-admitted occasions of service(e) (’000)
Public acute hospitals 32,605 34,251 34,759 40,099 39,523 4.9 –1.4
Other private hospitals 1,670 1,712 1,814 1,688 . . 0.4 –6.9
Total 34,276 35,963 36,573 41,787 . . 6.8 14.3

Total recurrent expenditure, constant prices (f) ($million)(g) 

Public hospitals 14,137 14,454 15,138 15,545 16,321 3.7 5.0
Public acute hospitals 13,727 13,991 14,700 15,128 15,910 3.8 5.2
Public psychiatric hospitals 410 462 438 417 410 –0.0 –1.6

Private hospitals 3,640 3,964 4,089 4,467 . . 7.1 9.2
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 133 145 168 183 . . 11.3 8.9
Other private hospitals 3,507 3,819 3,921 4,284 . . 6.9 9.3

Total 17,777 18,417 19,227 20,012 . . 4.0 4.1

Total recurrent expenditure, current prices(h) ($million)(g) 

Public hospitals 13,026 13,677 14,647 15,545 16,848 6.6 8.4
Public acute hospitals 12,648 13,240 14,224 15,128 16,424 6.7 8.6
Public psychiatric hospitals 378 437 424 417 423 2.9 1.6

Private hospitals 3,354 3,751 3,957 4,467 . . 10.0 12.9
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 122 137 163 183 . . 14.4 12.5
Other private hospitals 3,232 3,614 3,794 4,284 . . 9.9 12.9

Total 16,380 17,428 18,604 20,012 . . 6.9 7.6

Total revenue, constant prices(f) ($million)
Public hospitals 1,160 1,242 1,264 1,377 1,484 6.3 7.8

Public acute hospitals 1,136 1,219 1,244 1,355 1,465 6.6 8.1
Public psychiatric hospitals 24 23 20 22 19 –6.4 –15.1

Private hospitals 3,975 4,184 4,345 4,742 . . 6.1 9.1
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 158 171 198 224 . . 12.5 13.2
Other private hospitals 3,817 4,013 4,146 4,518 . . 5.8 8.9

Total 5,135 5,426 5,609 6,118 . . 6.0 9.1

Total revenue, current prices(h) ($million)
Public hospitals 1,069 1,176 1,223 1,377 1,532 9.4 11.3

Public acute hospitals 1,046 1,154 1,204 1,355 1,512 9.6 11.6
Public psychiatric hospitals 22 22 20 22 19 –3.7 –12.4

Private hospitals 3,662 3,959 4,204 4,742 . . 9.0 12.8
Private free-standing day hospital facilities 145 161 192 224 . . 15.6 17.0
Other private hospitals 3,517 3,798 4,012 4,518 . . 8.7 12.6

Total 4,731 5,135 5,427 6,118 . . 8.9 12.7

(a) Some data amended since previously reported. 
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e) Excludes public psychiatric hospitals. Reporting arrangements have varied significantly across years.
(f) Constant price values referenced to 2000–01. Constant price values are adjusted for inflation and are expressed in terms of prices in the reference year.
(g)

(h) Current prices refer to amounts as reported, unadjusted for inflation. Current price amounts are less comparable between years than constant price amounts.
. . not available

Source for 2000–01 and earlier private hospital data is ABS 2002 and earlier editions of Private Hospitals Australia . Private hospital data for 2001–02 are preliminary, provided 
by the states and territories. 

% change(b)

The average since 1997–98 is the average annual change between 1997–98 and the latest available year of data. The latest two year change is the change between the 
two latest available years of data.
Apparent differences in the number of hospitals reported are, in many instances, caused by changes in administrative or reporting arrangements rather than by actual 
differences in the number of buildings. See Appendix 4 for further information. 

From 1999–00, New South Wales included community health program expenditure administered by hospitals. This causes discontinuity between 1998–99 and 1999–00. 
Victoria has included insurance payments of $41m made by Department of Human Services Victoria on behalf of hospitals for the first time this year. 

Prior to 2001–02 all data reported on an available bed basis. For 2001–02 public, Victorian private and Northern Territory private hospital beds reported on an available bed 
basis and all other private hospital beds reported on a licenced beds basis.
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Table 2.3: Summary of separation, patient day and average length of stay statistics, by hospital type,
Australia, 1997–98 to 2001–02(a)

1997–98 1998–99 1999–00 2000–01 2001–02
Ave since 

1997–98 
Since 

2000–01 

Separations (’000) 
Public hospitals(d) 3,770 3,860 3,873 3,868 3,968 1.3 2.6
  Public acute hospitals 3,748 3,839 3,855 3,849 3,950 1.3 2.6
  Public psychiatric hospitals 23 20 18 18 18 -5.1 1.0
Private hospitals(f)(g) 1,793 1,875 2,026 2,271 2,426 7.9 6.8
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 248 261 280 332 377 11.0 13.3
  Other private hospitals(g) 1,545 1,614 1,746 1,873 1,979 6.4 5.7
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 5,541 5,715 5,881 6,120 6,376 3.6 4.2
Total 5,563 5,735 5,899 6,138 6,394 3.5 4.2

Overnight separations (’000)
Public hospitals(d) 2,145 2,141 2,106 2,079 2,080 -0.8 0.1
  Public acute hospitals 2,125 2,123 2,091 2,064 2,064 -0.7 0.0
  Public psychiatric hospitals 20 18 16 15 16 -6.2 4.7
Private hospitals(f)(g) 840 847 889 942 973 3.7 3.3
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 0 2 2 3 4 n.a. 40.7
  Other private hospitals(g) 840 845 886 907 937 2.8 3.2
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 2,965 2,970 2,979 3,006 3,038 0.6 1.1
Total 2,985 2,988 2,995 3,021 3,053 0.6 1.1

Same day separations (’000)
Public hospitals(d) 1,625 1,719 1,767 1,789 1,888 3.8 5.6
  Public acute hospitals 1,622 1,716 1,764 1,786 1,886 3.8 5.6
  Public psychiatric hospitals 2 2 2 3 3 2.8 -16.2
Private hospitals(f)(g) 953 1,028 1,137 1,329 1,453 11.1 9.3
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 248 260 278 330 373 10.7 13.1
  Other private hospitals(g) 705 769 860 966 1,042 10.3 7.9
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 2,575 2,745 2,902 3,115 3,339 6.7 7.2
Total 2,578 2,747 2,904 3,118 3,341 6.7 7.2

Same day separations as a % of total
Public hospitals(d) 43.1 44.5 45.6 46.2 47.6 2.5 2.9
  Public acute hospitals 43.3 44.7 45.8 46.4 47.7 2.5 2.9
  Public psychiatric hospitals 10.6 11.3 13.3 17.6 14.6 8.3 -17.1
Private hospitals(f)(g) 53.1 54.8 56.1 58.5 59.9 3.0 2.3
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 100.0 99.4 99.2 99.2 99.0 -0.3 -0.2
  Other private hospitals(g) 45.6 47.6 49.2 51.6 52.7 3.7 2.1
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 46.5 48.0 49.3 50.9 52.4 3.0 2.9
Total 46.3 47.9 49.2 50.8 52.3 3.1 2.9

Separations per 1,000 population(c)

Public hospitals(d) 205.5 207.3 205.1 201.7 202.8 -0.3 0.5
  Public acute hospitals 204.3 206.2 204.2 200.8 201.8 -0.3 0.5
  Public psychiatric hospitals 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 -5.9 0.6
Private hospitals(f)(g) 99.6 102.5 108.8 119.8 124.8 5.8 4.1
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 13.9 14.4 15.1 18.1 20.2 9.8 11.4
  Other private hospitals(g) 85.9 88.2 93.8 98.8 104.4 5.0 5.6
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 303.2 307.9 312.2 319.7 326.6 1.9 2.2
Total 304.4 309.0 313.1 320.6 327.5 1.8 2.1

(continued)

% change(b)



Table 2.3 (continued): Summary of separation, patient day and average length of stay statistics, by
hospital type, Australia, 1997–98 to 2001–02(a)

1997–98 1998–99 1999–00 2000–01 2001–02
Ave since 
1997–98 

Since 
2000–01 

Patient days (’000) 
Public hospitals(d) 16,560 16,274 16,243 15,732 16,266 -0.4 3.4
  Public acute hospitals 15,152 14,989 15,087 15,006 15,091 -0.1 0.6
  Public psychiatric hospitals 1,409 1,285 1,156 726 1,175 -4.4 61.9
Private hospitals(f)(g) 5,995 6,045 6,361 6,737 6,957 3.8 3.3
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 248 261 280 332 377 11.0 13.3
  Other private hospitals(g) 5,747 5,784 6,081 6,192 6,359 2.6 2.7
Public acute & private hospitals (h)

21,146 21,034 21,448 21,743 22,048 1.0 1.4
Total 22,555 22,319 22,604 22,469 23,224 0.7 3.4

Patient days per 1,000 population(c)

Public hospitals(d) 918.4 885.9 868.6 825.0 829.4 -2.5 0.5
  Public acute hospitals 842.0 817.1 807.7 787.4 769.3 -2.2 -2.3
  Public psychiatric hospitals 76.3 68.8 60.8 37.6 60.2 -5.8 60.0
Private hospitals(f)(g) 337.8 333.8 344.3 356.7 356.7 1.4 0.0
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 13.9 14.4 15.1 18.1 20.2 9.8 11.4
  Other private hospitals(g) 324.1 319.5 329.3 336.6 334.6 0.8 -0.6
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 1,177.8 1,148.8 1,149.9 1,141.8 1,126.0 -1.1 -1.4
Total 1,254.1 1,217.6 1,210.8 1,179.4 1,183.8 -1.4 0.4

Average length of stay (days)
Public hospitals(d) 4.4 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.1 -1.7 0.8
  Public acute hospitals 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.8 -1.4 -2.0
  Public psychiatric hospitals(e) 62.4 63.4 64.4 40.0 64.2 0.7 60.3
Private hospitals(f)(g) 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.0 2.9 -3.8 -3.3
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
  Other private hospitals(g) 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.2 -3.6 -2.8
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.5 -2.4 -2.7
Total 4.1 3.9 3.8 3.7 3.6 -2.7 -0.8

Average length of stay, excluding same 
day separations (days)

Public hospitals(d) 7.0 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.9 -0.2 3.1
  Public acute hospitals 6.4 6.3 6.4 6.4 6.4 0.1 -0.1
  Public psychiatric hospitals(e) 69.7 71.4 74.1 48.4 75.0 1.8 55.0
Private hospitals(f)(g) 6.0 5.9 5.9 5.7 5.7 -1.5 -1.5
  Private free-standing day hospital facilities (g) . . 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 n.a. 3.7
  Other private hospitals(g) 6.0 5.9 5.9 5.8 5.7 -1.4 -1.5
Public acute & private hospitals (h) 6.3 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 -0.4 -0.6
Total 6.7 6.6 6.6 6.4 6.5 -0.7 1.7

(a) For 1997–98 to 2001–02 data on separations and patient days for public patients, private patients and other categories of patients 
in the public and private sector are presented in Table 6.5.

(b) Annual average change.

(c) Figures are rates per 1,000 directly age-standardised to the Australian population at 30 June 2001. For private hospitals, rates were
derived using populations of the reporting states and territories only, without adjustment for incomplete reporting.

(d) Includes the Department of Veterans’ Affairs hospitals for 1997–98 only.
(e) Caution should be used with average length of stay for public psychiatric hospitals. The figures include a small percentage of long

stay patients who can affect the average markedly. The median length of stay in 2001–02 was 7 days and the median 
length of stay excluding same day separations was 9 days.

(f) Includes private psychiatric hospitals. Coverage of private hospitals is incomplete for some states and territories.
See Appendix 4 for details.

(g) The hospital type was not specified for Tasmanian private hospitals reporting to the NHMD for 2000–01 and 2001–02.
Thus, data for Tasmania are included in the total for Private hospitals but not for the private hospital sub-categories.

(h) Excludes public psychiatric hospitals.

. . not available.

n.a. not applicable.

% change(b)
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